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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2527 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.12.2022 

 

 

PM-MITRA PARKS 

 

 

2527. SHRI GIRISH CHANDRA: 

 
 

 

 

 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री 

be pleased to state : 
 

(a) the State-wise details of the proposals received and sanctioned for setting up Pradhan Mantri Mega 

Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM-MITRA);  
 

(b) whether any proposal has been received from Uttar Pradesh regarding this scheme;  
 

(c) if so, the details thereof and the districts which have been selected for setting up PM-MITRA parks;  
 

(d) whether any target has been fixed for these textile parks; and  
 

(e) if so, the district-wise details thereof and the targets fixed and funds to be spent thereon?  

 

 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र राज्‍य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्) 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES  

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH) 
 

(a) to (e):    The Ministry has received 18 proposals from 13 states for setting up Mega Textile Parks 

under PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel PM-MITRA Parks Scheme. 7 (seven) Mega 

Textile Parks with an outlay of Rs. 4445 crores are proposed to be established up by 2027-28.  Selection 

of sites is at an advanced stage. The State-wise list of proposals received is as under:- 

S. No. Name of the State No. of proposals (proposed site) 

1 Karanataka 2(Two) - (i) Vijaypura, (ii) Gulberga 

2 Andhra Pradesh Kadapa 

3 Rajasthan Jodhpur 

4 Odisha Ganjam 

5 Gujarat Navsari 

6 Madhya Pradesh  4(Four) (i) Ratlam, (ii) Devas, (iii) Dhar & (iv) Katni 

7 Telangana Warangal 

8 Punjab Ludhiana 

9 Chhattisgarh  Mahasamud 

10 Uttar Pradesh Lucknow/Hardoi 

11 Bihar West Champaran 

12 Tamil Nadu Virudhnagar 

13 Maharashtra 2(Two) Amravati and Aurangabad 

*** 


